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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Mohan Pammi 
Baylor College of Medicine, Houston, TX, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Dec-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The investigators have reported a well conducted RCT in LBW 
infants in Delhi, India with a probiotic combination, funded by the 
Indian Council for Medical research. The trial was registered with the 
Indian central center before commencement and the protocol is 
attached in the supplementary material. The hypothesis, 
methodology is sound and is well written. My comments are 
mentioned below:  
 
Text: The IMNCI algorithm and the composition of the VSL#3 should 
be mentioned in the methods as all readers may not be familiar with 
the algorithm and the probiotic used.  
 
3378/5927 excluded because out of area, should be mentioned in 
the exclusion criteria in the text section.  
 
 
References:  
# 14: Alfaleh et al- there is an update of this review in 2014  
#25: Mohan et al, there is a cochrane update in 2011  
# 27: Ohlsson et al, an update in 2013/2014 should be used  
 
Tables and figures  
 
Table 4: the title of the table is confusing. Adverse events may mean 
those due to probiotics. I suggest changing to adverse outcomes or 
secondary outcomes (also in the text heading).  
 
Figure 2: Suggest using the figure relating to field workers first and 
then by clinicians as you do in the table. In figure 2, were statistics 
applied to the Kaplan Meir curves and what is the p value?  
 
Typos: spaces between some words missing- careful 
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REVIEWER Susan Donath 
University of Melbourne and  
Murdoch Childrens Research Institute 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Feb-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This paper presents the results of a randomized, placebo-controlled 
trial of administration of the probiotic VSL#3 for the prevention of 
neo-natal sepsis in the first two months of life in low birthweight 
infants in rural India.  
As I am a statistician, my review focusses on the design and 
statistical analysis of the study. I am unable to assess the choice of 
probiotic or the suitability or the validity of the primary outcome 
measure (PSBI), although I note that the reference for the algorithm 
on which this is based is missing (last para, page 5)  
The following issues need to be addressed:  
Methods  
1. Sample size justification  
The sample size is based on 80% power to detect a 30% reduction 
in risk. Since the baseline risk was assumed to be 17%, the study 
was presumably powered to detect a difference between 17% 
(placebo) and 12% (probiotic). My calculations (in Stata, and 
repeated in nQuery) indicate that a total sample size of 1556 (ie 
778/group) would be required; allowing for 10% loss to follow-up, 
this would indicate a total sample size of 1712. The authors do not 
explain why they chose 30% reduction, but with a total sample size 
of 1340, the study appears to be very seriously underpowered.  
2. Adjusted incidence rate ratios  
How were these calculated? Ie what was the adjustment?  
Results  
1. Sub group analyses  
Sub group analyses are presented for 2 subgroups: (i) birthweight < 
2.0kg /birthweight >= 2.0 kg and (ii) male/female.  
As noted in the CONSORT guidelines (http://www.consort-
statement.org/ 12b Additional analyses, 18 Ancillary analyses), 
subgroup analyses are often discouraged as multiple analyses of the 
same data creates a risk of false positive findings, so that there is 
high risk of spurious findings (ie findings not likely to be confirmed by 
other studies).  
CONSORT guideline 18 suggests the following for subgroup 
analyses:  
(i) subgroup analyses should be pre-specified (ie should have been 
included in the analysis plan prior to any data analysis). Post-hoc 
analyse (ie those performed after looking at the data) have very little 
credibility.  
(ii) authors should report how many subgroup analyses were 
performed (ie including those not described in the paper). This 
allows assessment of the risk of false positive results.  
(iii) statistical evidence for an interaction effect should be presented, 
ie there should be statistical evidence that the treatment effect is 
different in the subgroups. The guideline states specifically  
In relation to (i) there is no indication in the paper or in the 
supplementary materials that these subgroup analyses were pre-
planned. The authors do not indicate how many other subgroup 
analyses were performed on the same data (ii), and no statistical 
evidence for an interaction effect is presented (iii).  
For these reasons, the results of subgroup analyses should be 
removed from the Abstract. If they are included in the body of the 
paper, they must be highly qualified with a caution to the reader that 
they are unlikely to be replicated in other studies.  
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See also:  
Xin Sun, Matthias Briel, Jason W Busse et al. Credibility of claims of 
subgroup effects in randomised controlled trials: systematic review. 
BMJ 2012;344:e1553 doi: 10.1136/bmj.e1553 (Published 15 March 
2012)  
Rui Wang, Stephen W. Lagakos, James H. Ware, et al., D. 
.Statistics in Medicine — Reporting of Subgroup Analyses in Clinical 
Trials. N Engl J Med 357;21 november 22, 2007 p2189-2194  
2. Table 1 (i) pvalues These should be removed, see the following 
extract from Section 15 Baseline Data of the CONSORT guidelines  
―Unfortunately significance tests of baseline differences are still 
common(23) (32) (210); they were reported in half of 50 RCTs trials 
published in leading general journals in 1997.(183) Such 
significance tests assess the probability that observed baseline 
differences could have occurred by chance; however, we already 
know that any differences are caused by chance. Tests of baseline 
differences are not necessarily wrong, just illogical.(211) Such 
hypothesis testing is superfluous and can mislead investigators and 
their readers. Rather, comparisons at baseline should be based on 
consideration of the prognostic strength of the variables measured 
and the size of any chance imbalances that have occurred.(211)‖  
(ii) Age groups (1500-2000g, 2001-2500g)  
Since randomization was stratified by these groups, the numbers 
should be reported in Table 1 (iii) SLI  
―A common but misleading approach is to compare P values for 
separate  
analyses of the treatment effect in each group. It is incorrect to infer 
a  
subgroup effect (interaction) from one significant and one non-
significant  
P value.(184) Such inferences have a high false positive rate.‖  
What is the interpretation of this? ie what are the range of values, 
and how do these value relate to categories of standard of living?  
3. Figure 1 Participant flow  
It is not clear how many babies were actually randomized. 1340 
babies were enrolled, does this mean that 1340 (668/672) were 
randomized? The flow diagram indicates 22 ―protocol violations‖ in 
the probiotic group and 39 in the placebo group. How was the 
primary outcome assessed in subjects lost to followup and 
withdrawn? If these subjects have no primary outcome assessed, 
why is this not reflected in the number of subjects available for 
analysis?  
4. Table 2  
The confidence interval for the RR for suspected sepsis by physician 
is incorrect and/or inconsistent with the p value. P value 0.007 
implies 95% CI which does not include 1 and viceversa.  
5. Table 3  
I don‘t understand why n (the number of events used to calculate the 
incidence rate) is different from n in Table 2. For example, n=84 in 
Table 2 (PSBI, all strata, probiotic arm) but corresponding n=98 in 
Table 3. Does this mean that some babies had more than one 
episode of sepsis included in the analysis? If so, how were the days 
at risk calculated? And how does this relate to the Kaplan Meier 
curves in Figure 2?  
6. Comparison of event rates (page 8, page 9)  
How are the p values calculated? Since the hazard rates are clearly 
not constant over time, I don‘t think the log rank test is appropriate 
here.  
7.Other morbidities (page 9)  
If p values are presented, then 95% confidence intervals for the 
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difference of each of the percentages should be provided. 
Alternatively, remove the p values.  
8. Adverse events (page 9, Table 4)  
As above, either include 95% CI for difference of percentages, or 
remove p values.  
(i) Hospitalization 29/668 (probiotic) vs 44/672 (placebo) gives a p 
value of 0.075, not 0.038.  
(ii) Table 4. Mean days hospitalized  
Are the mean values the mean of hospital days for the entire cohort 
(ie including the vast majority who had no hospital stay) or just the 
mean for thos who had a hospital stay? Are the +/- numbers 
standard deviations? Ie 4.6 +/-4.4 days , is the standard deviation 
4.4 days?  
What test was used to obtain the p value? A t test is inappropriate 
here due to the extremely skewed data, most babies had zero days 
in hospital.  
9. Please provide information on compliance (ie mean number of 
doses etc in each group) 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer Name Mohan Pammi  

Institution and Country Baylor College of Medicine, Houston, TX, USA  

Please state any competing interests or state ‗None declared‘: None declared  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

 

Comments: The investigators have reported a well conducted RCT in LBW infants in Delhi, India with 

a probiotic combination, funded by the Indian Council for Medical research. The trial was registered 

with the Indian central center before commencement and the protocol is attached in the 

supplementary material. The hypothesis, methodology is sound and is well written. My comments are 

mentioned below:  

 

Comment: Text: The IMNCI algorithm and the composition of the VSL#3 should be mentioned in the 

methods as all readers may not be familiar with the algorithm and the probiotic used.  

Response: We thank the reviewer for their comments on our manuscript. As suggested we are 

providing the IMNCI algorithm under Follow up and Assessment and the composition of the VSL#3 

under Study Medication in the methods section of the revised manuscript for the benefit of the 

readers.  

 

Comment: the 3378/5927 excluded because out of area, should be mentioned in the exclusion criteria 

in the text section.  

Response: Thanks for suggesting this; we are mentioning being out of study area in the exclusion 

criteria, of the methods section in the revised submission.  

 

Comments: References:  

# 14: Alfaleh et al- there is an update of this review in 2014  

#25: Mohan et al, there is a Cochrane update in 2011  

# 27: Ohlsson et al, an update in 2013/2014 should be used  

 

Response: Thanks for the suggestion. We are quoting the updated versions of these references in the 

revised manuscript. We have also modified text in the Discussion section according to the updated 

Cochrane review by Mohan et al. ‖‘A Cochrane review showed moderate to low quality evidence that 

oral lactoferrin with or without probiotics decreases sepsis and NEC in preterm infants25‖‘  
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Tables and figures  

 

Comment: Table 4: the title of the table is confusing. Adverse events may mean those due to 

probiotics. I suggest changing to adverse outcomes or secondary outcomes (also in the text heading).  

Response: We thank the reviewer for these comments. We have changed the title of table 4 to 

‗Adverse outcomes‘ in the text in result section and in Tables after the text of the revised manuscript.  

 

Comment: Figure 2: Suggest using the figure relating to field workers first and then by clinicians as 

you do in the table. In figure 2, were statistics applied to the Kaplan Meir curves and what is the p 

value?  

Response: Thanks for the comment. We have put the figure relating to field workers first in the 

revised manuscript.  

Yes, we applied statistics to the Kaplan Meier curves. Given below are the p values. The p-value is 

0.063 using logrank test (Harrington Flemming variation) for PSBI by Field workers, and it is 0.071 for 

clinically suspected sepsis diagnosed by the Physicians. This is mentioned under statistical analyses 

in Methods section. We added a footnote to Fig.2 showing the ‗p‘ values  

 

Logrank test (Harrington Flemming variation)  

PSBI: difference between two survival curves  

 

N Observed Expected (O-E)^2/E (O-E)^2/V  

code=A 668 84 96.8 1.70 3.46  

code=B 672 107 94.2 1.75 3.46  

Chisq= 3.5 on 1 degrees of freedom, p= 0.0627  

 

 

 

Clinically suspected sepsis: difference between two survival curves  

N Observed Expected (O-E)^2/E (O-E)^2/V  

 

 

code=A 668 38 46.6 1.60 3.26  

code=B 672 54 45.4 1.65 3.26  

Chisq= 3.3 on 1 degrees of freedom, p= 0.0711  

 

 

 

Comments: Typos: spaces between some words missing- careful  

Response: We have tried to remove the typos in the revision  

 

 

Reviewer Name Susan Donath  

Institution and Country University of Melbourne and  

Murdoch Childrens Research Institute  

Please state any competing interests or state ‗None declared‘: None declared  

 

BMJ Open Manuscript ID: bmjopen-2014-006564  

Comment: This paper presents the results of a randomized, placebo-controlled trial of administration 

of the probiotic VSL#3 for the prevention of neo-natal sepsis in the first two months of life in low 

birthweight infants in rural India.  

As I am a statistician, my review focusses on the design and statistical analysis of the study. I am 
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unable to assess the choice of probiotic or the suitability or the validity of the primary outcome 

measure (PSBI), although I note that the reference for the algorithm on which this is based is missing 

(last para, page 5)  

Response: We thank the reviewer for her in-depth study of our manuscript and valuable comments. 

Regarding the choice of the probiotics we would like to clarify that although many probiotics 

preparations in adult doses are available in the market VSL#3 was one product available in pediatric 

doses that was approved by the regulatory authorities in India for pediatric studies. Primary outcome 

measure of PSBI was chosen as this was a field based study that aimed for early identification of 

suspected sepsis cases in infants 0-2 months of age. IMNCI trainings have been conducted in India 

extensively for health workers for referring PSBI cases to the facility for treatment. This was the 

reason we thought it was a suitable primary outcome. However, we realised that owing to its lack of 

specificity it may not be a valid outcome measure, and based on DSMB advise we also collected data 

on Physician diagnosed sepsis. However since the trial was registered with PSBI as the primary 

outcome, we did not change it and have reported results of Physician diagnosed sepsis as post hoc.  

We have included the reference to the IMNCI algorithm in the revised manuscript. The reference is – 

Training Modules 1 to 9- Unicef. www.unicef.org/india/Training_Module_1-9.  

 

The following issues need to be addressed:  

Methods  

Comment: 1. Sample size justification  

The sample size is based on 80% power to detect a 30% reduction in risk. Since the baseline risk was 

assumed to be 17%, the study was presumably powered to detect a difference between 17% 

(placebo) and 12% (probiotic). My calculations (in Stata, and repeated in nQuery) indicate that a total 

sample size of 1556 (ie 778/group) would be required; allowing for 10% loss to follow-up, this would 

indicate a total sample size of 1712. The authors do not explain why they chose 30% reduction, but 

with a total sample size of 1340, the study appears to be very seriously underpowered.  

Response: 1. We used the conventional formula of difference between two proportions for sample 

size calculations.  

Assumption: Daily supplementation of neonates with Probiotic VSL will reduce the incidence of Sepsis 

by 30% ( 30% reduction was thought to be of clinical importance)  

Α=0.05, two tailed β= 0.2  

P0 = Baseline incidence of sepsis = 17 % = 0.17  

d = Expected reduction = 30% of 0.17 = 0.056  

P1 = Incidence of sepsis in the intervention arm  

0.17- 0.056 = 0.114  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Assuming 10% attrition added 60  

Sample size in each arm of study = 670 per arm,  

Total sample size = 1340  

 

2. Adjusted incidence rate ratios  

How were these calculated? Ie what was the adjustment?  
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Response: We have not calculated adjusted incidence rate ratios. The word ‗adjusted‘ was 

inadvertently used here. We have removed the word adjusted from the statistical analyses section of 

Methods in the revised manuscript.  

 

Results  

Comment: 1. Sub group analyses  

Sub group analyses are presented for 2 subgroups: (i) birthweight < 2.0kg /birthweight >= 2.0 kg and 

(ii) male/female.  

As noted in the CONSORT guidelines (http://www.consort-statement.org/ 12b Additional analyses, 18 

Ancillary analyses), subgroup analyses are often discouraged as multiple analyses of the same data 

creates a risk of false positive findings, so that there is high risk of spurious findings (ie findings not 

likely to be confirmed by other studies).  

Response: We thank the reviewer for extensive comments and reference to CONSORT guidelines. 

We are aware of risk of false positive findings due to multiple analyses of the same data, and would 

like to assure the reviewer that we have not conducted multiple analyses of the same data  

 

Comment: CONSORT guideline 18 suggests the following for subgroup analyses:  

(i) subgroup analyses should be pre-specified (ie should have been included in the analysis plan prior 

to any data analysis). Post-hoc analyse (ie those performed after looking at the data) have very little 

credibility.  

Response: We acknowledge that we omitted mention of these sub group analyses in our Statistical 

Analytical Plan apriori. However, we conducted these analyses as we had collected data in these 

strata for exploratory purpose.  

 

Comment: (ii) authors should report how many subgroup analyses were performed (ie including those 

not described in the paper). This allows assessment of the risk of false positive results.  

Response: We conducted only the 2 reported sub-group analyses(i) birthweight < 2.0kg /birthweight 

>= 2.0 kg and (ii) male/female. Credibility of these sub-groups, used as stratification factor was 

important to assess in the context of previous studies showing efficacy of probiotics in preterm (that 

also have lower birth weights). The male/female subgroup was essentially to examine any biological 

interaction and to be used as exploratory/ hypothesis generating. We did not collect any other data 

and did no other sub-group analyses.  

 

Comment: (iii) statistical evidence for an interaction effect should be presented, ie there should be 

statistical evidence that the treatment effect is different in the subgroups.  

Response: We have now conducted analysis for interaction term. This is not significant for PSBI by 

field workers (p-value = 0.128 for the interaction term between treatment and birth weight group); In 

Physician diagnosed sepsis also there was no such evidence (p-value = 0.974 for the interaction term 

between treatment and birth weight group). We are mentioning the same in the result section.  

 

The guideline states specifically  

In relation to (i) there is no indication in the paper or in the supplementary materials that these 

subgroup analyses were pre-planned.  

Response: As stated above, we acknowledge the fact that these were not pre specified  

The authors do not indicate how many other subgroup analyses were performed on the same data  

Response: We have conducted subgroup analyses only for the birth weight and sex categories. No 

other sub-group analyses have been done.  

(ii), and no statistical evidence for an interaction effect is presented (iii).  

Response: As stated earlier, we have now conducted analysis for interaction term. This is not 

significant. And, we have mentioned this in the result section now, that states: ― There was no 

evidence of an interaction effect in the un pre-specified sub-group analyses.‖  
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Comment: For these reasons, the results of subgroup analyses should be removed from the Abstract.  

Response: We have removed the results of the subgroup analyses from the abstract.  

Comment: If they are included in the body of the paper, they must be highly qualified with a caution to 

the reader that they are unlikely to be replicated in other studies.  

Response: We have also toned down these results in the body of the text in result and discussion 

sections of the text as follows: ―Our findings of probiotics efficacy among infants 1.5-1.99 kg may be a 

chance finding, generating a hypothesis that this intervention may be useful for the most vulnerable of 

the LBW babies. As our power calculations did not consider this apriori, and hence these findings 

need to be confirmed in future studies‖.  

See also:  

Xin Sun, Matthias Briel, Jason W Busse et al. Credibility of claims of subgroup effects in randomised 

controlled trials: systematic review. BMJ 2012;344:e1553 doi: 10.1136/bmj.e1553 (Published 15 

March 2012)  

Rui Wang, Stephen W. Lagakos, James H. Ware, et al., D. .Statistics in Medicine — Reporting of 

Subgroup Analyses in Clinical Trials. N Engl J Med 357;21 november 22, 2007 p2189-2194  

We thank the reviewer for providing the above references; we have read them with interest to 

understand the issues.  

Comment: 2. Table 1 (i) pvalues These should be removed, see the following extract from Section 15 

Baseline Data of the CONSORT guidelines  

―Unfortunately significance tests of baseline differences are still common(23) (32) (210); they were 

reported in half of 50 RCTs trials published in leading general journals in 1997.(183) Such 

significance tests assess the probability that observed baseline differences could have occurred by 

chance; however, we already know that any differences are caused by chance. Tests of baseline 

differences are not necessarily wrong, just illogical (211). Such hypothesis testing is superfluous and 

can mislead investigators and their readers. Rather, comparisons at baseline should be based on 

consideration of the prognostic strength of the variables measured and the size of any chance 

imbalances that have occurred (211).‖  

Response: Thank you. We have removed the p values from Table 1.  

 

(ii) Age groups (1500-2000g, 2001-2500g)  

Since randomization was stratified by these groups, the numbers should be reported in Table 1  

Response: We have included the numbers in table 1  

(iii) SLI  

―A common but misleading approach is to compare P values for separate  

analyses of the treatment effect in each group. It is incorrect to infer a  

subgroup effect (interaction) from one significant and one non-significant  

P value. (184) Such inferences have a high false positive rate.‖  

Comment: What is the interpretation of this? ie what are the range of values, and how do these value 

relate to categories of standard of living?  

Response: Standard of Living index (SLI) is a marker of the Socio economic status  

(SES), it was calculated by a standard method used in National Family Health Surveys (NFHS, 

Reference no. 16 of manuscript) in India. A set of 25 questions are asked and depending upon the 

response categories for these questions termed as Low=1, Medium=2 and High=3. Adding up the 

scores for all 25 questions gives a SLI score value ranging 0-67.  

If the scores ranges from 0-14, it is considered as low SLI, if it is between 15-24, it is considered as 

medium SLI, and if it is between 25-67 then it is high. Our baseline table 1 shows that the mean SLI 

score was 22.2 in probiotics group and 22.3 in the placebo group. The interpretation is that the study 

groups did not differ on account of SLI or SES.  

3. Figure 1 Participant flow  

It is not clear how many babies were actually randomized. 1340 babies were enrolled, does this mean 

that 1340 (668/672) were randomized?  
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Response: Yes, 1340 (669/672) were randomized  

The flow diagram indicates 22 ―protocol violations‖ in the probiotic group and 39 in the placebo group. 

How was the primary outcome assessed in subjects lost to follow-up and withdrawn? If these subjects 

have no primary outcome assessed, why is this not reflected in the number of subjects available for 

analysis?  

Response: We defined protocol violations as follows. Loss to follow up: Withdrew from study: drop 

out: All subjects on whom less that 50% of expected visits could be completed (less than 10 visits), 

study drug discontinuation: consumption of <21total drug doses.  

We contacted all protocol violation cases (51) by visitation,/tracked them on telephone to find out 

whether the infant suffered an illness during the remaining period till 60 days of life, in order to assess 

the primary outcome. We also contacted the practitioners of the area to find out about these sick 

infants visiting them. The study infants carried an enrolment card for identification.  

We reported Intention to treat analysis on 1340 infants. There were only 11 losses to follow up. For 

per protocol analyses, there were 1329 infants available. However, we have not reported this analysis 

since the difference between these two analyses was minimal.  

 

4. Table 2  

Comment: The confidence interval for the RR for suspected sepsis by physician is incorrect and/or 

inconsistent with the p value. P value 0.007 implies 95% CI which does not include 1 and vice versa.  

Response: We repeated the tests using OPENEPI. On adding 0.5 to the cell with 0 in the 2x2 table 

we got a significant p value of 0.01, however, still the confidence interval for risk ratio was 0.00 – 1.01, 

which looks odd. We debated and repeated this exercise; finally we decided not to add 0.5 to the cell 

with 0 value. The RR and CI are therefore not calculated, the Fisher‘s Exact Test p value of 0.007 is 

shown in the table. This takes care of the contradiction between significant p value and 95% CI with 

null value as upper bound.  

5. Table 3  

Comment: I don‘t understand why n (the number of events used to calculate the incidence rate) is 

different from n in Table 2. For example, n=84 in Table 2 (PSBI, all strata, probiotic arm) but 

corresponding n=98 in Table 3. Does this mean that some babies had more than one episode of 

sepsis included in the analysis? If so, how were the days at risk calculated? And how does this relate 

to the Kaplan Meier curves in Figure 2?  

Response: We performed analysis for the primary outcome of Possible Serious Bacterial Infections 

(PSBI) as detected by Field Workers both as number of children with PSBI and also number of 

episodes of PSBI. The ―n‖ is different in Table 2 since it depicts the number of episodes of PSBI 

observed in the cohort of infants followed up for two months since we had person time data collected 

during home visits.  

Total number of person-days was derived in each arm. Exposure for each infant was calculated as 

the time from enrolment to time of detection of first episode of morbidity (possible serious bacterial 

infection detected by field worker / sepsis detected by physician), death or completion of study. 

Incidence –density of suspected sepsis was estimated by dividing the total incident cases by overall 

person-time, and expressed as incident cases per 1000 young infant periods. An episode of sepsis 

was defined as: A period of illness when the infant has one or more sign/symptom of illness 

continuously. Two episodes should have been separated by at least 3-5 days.  

Kaplan Meier survival analysis curves were plotted to compare the event rates in the probiotic and 

placebo arms. The onset of first episode of PSBI in 10% of infants occurred on the 41st day in the 

probiotic arm versus 24thday in control arm (p=0.063), and onset of first episode of suspected sepsis 

diagnosed by physician in 5% of infants occurred on 53rd day in probiotic arm versus 26th day in 

control arm (p=0.071).  

 

6. Comparison of event rates (page 8, page 9)  

Comment: How are the p values calculated? Since the hazard rates are clearly not constant over 

time, I don‘t think the log rank test is appropriate here.  
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Response: We consulted a senior statistician from the All India Institute of Medical Sciences (a 

member of our technical committees) regarding this issue and we very humbly reproduce his views 

here:  

The assumption that ―hazard rates are clearly not constant over time‖ is an assumption for Cox 

proportional hazard regression where the assumption is proportionality of hazards or parallelism of 

survival curve. For the log rank test the objective is to compare overall survival curve and not to 

estimate hazard rate‖.  

 

7. Other morbidities (page 9)  

Comment: If p values are presented, then 95% confidence intervals for the difference of each of the 

percentages should be provided. Alternatively, remove the p values.  

Response: We have added 95% CI for other morbidities in the narrative section.  

 

8. Adverse events (page 9, Table 4)  

As above, either include 95% CI for difference of percentages, or remove p values.  

Response: Same as in above 7.  

(i) Hospitalization 29/668 (probiotic) vs 44/672 (placebo) gives a p value of 0.075, not 0.038.  

Response: By oversight, we reported the one-sided p-value. We have corrected it to 0.075.  

 

(ii) Table 4. Mean days hospitalized  

Are the mean values the mean of hospital days for the entire cohort (ie including the vast majority who 

had no hospital stay) or just the mean for thos who had a hospital stay? Are the +/- numbers standard 

deviations? Ie 4.6 +/-4.4 days, is the standard deviation 4.4 days? What test was used to obtain the p 

value? A t test is inappropriate here due to the extremely skewed data, most babies had zero days in 

hospital.  

 

Response: Yes, we used only those children who required hospitalization as the denominator for this 

analysis.  

In the earlier manuscript, these were reported as mean values for those who were hospitalised and 

+/- figures were for SDs. We also used a t-test for significance.  

We thank the reviewer for pointing out that this is inappropriate. We have used ‗Mann-Whitney-

Wilcoxon test‘ now and revised the manuscript accordingly. The test statistics with Mann-Whitney-

Wilcoxon test is also significant for days of hospitalization (p=0.01843).  

Considering that now we have conducted a non-parametric test, we have removed mean + SD and 

we are reporting median values.  

 

 

9. Please provide information on compliance (ie mean number of doses etc in each group)  

Response: Compliance was considered to be acceptable if each enrolled infant had consumed at 

least 21 doses, less that that was considered a protocol violation. Information on 

compliance/adherence to study intervention was recorded on data recording forms. A calendar with 

dates was put up in the homes of study infants and mothers were asked to tick mark this form after 

feeding the probiotics daily. This was verified by the field workers and the empty sachets were 

collected by them during the visits. The table given below shows the protocol followed  

Mean + SD Median  

Code A Code B p-value Code A Code B  

Intention to treat (N=1340)  

No. of Home Visits performed 20.8 + 3.7 20.5 + 4.0 0.154 21 21  

Total doses of intervention 29.1 + 4.4 28.7 + 5.2 0.129 30 30  

Follow-up days 56.3 + 2.2 56.1 + 3.8 0.239 57 57  

Per protocol (N=1278)  

No. of Home Visits performed 20.8 + 3.7 20.6 + 4.0 0.342 21 21  
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Total doses of intervention 29.2 + 4.1 28.8 + 4.9 0.105 30 30  

Follow-up days 56.3 + 2.2 56.1 + 3.8 0.239 57 57 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Mohan Pammi 
Baylor College of Medicine  
Houston  
Texas  
Houston 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Apr-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have revised the manuscript on the reviewers' 
comments.  

 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Responding to Dr. Mohan Pammi's comments we have included a paragraph on the history of how 

the trial was completed and decision regarding publishing the results as originally planned, was 

arrived at. This is included under the discussion section as colored highlighted.  

 

We also briefly describe the Gut Colonization under Methods and Results section of the write up. This 

is shown in bold font.  

 

These additions are indicated in bold in the revised submission.  

We hope that this fulfills the requirements of the reviewer and the journal. 
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